

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 964

OF 2009

JAYA GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

:VERSUS:

ANIMESH GUPTA

Respondent(s)

(WITH T.P.(C) NO. 970/2009)

O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The petitioner and the respondent husband both pray for grant of a decree of divorce by mutual consent.

In the counter affidavit filed before us, the respondent has clearly stated that a decree of divorce may be granted by mutual consent subject to the petitioner's withdrawing G. & W.C. No.68/2003 filed at Bangalore and Complaint Case No.3069/2007 filed before the Karkarduma Court, Delhi.

The petitioner is present in Court today and she undertakes to withdraw the aforementioned cases within four weeks from today. She further agrees to grant visitation rights to the husband who is working in Bangalore. It is stated that the child is in the custody of her mother and is studying in a school at Delhi.

2

The petitioner is not claiming any alimony or maintenance. She only prays for a decree of divorce and same is the prayer of the respondent also.

On consideration of the totality of the facts and circumstances of this case, we in exercise of our jurisdiction under Article 142 of the Constitution of India, grant a decree of divorce by mutual consent of

For Respondent(s) Mr. Neelkath Nayak,Adv.
Mr. Amit Yadav,Adv.
For Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
The transfer petitions are disposed of in terms of
the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)